Test report
99624530
based on:
Draft IEC 61097-6 Ed.2 (CDV) 02/2005
EN 61162-1
NAVTEX Receiver
Furuno
NX-700A; NX-700B

Manufacturer : Furuno Electric Co., Ltd.
Trade mark    : Furuno
Type designation  : NX-700A; NX-700B
Hardware parts  : NX-700 (A/B); NX-7001; NX-7H
Software release : Prog.: 0850193-01; Boot: 0850192-01
Serial number : NX-700A: 8523-0001 (RX unit); 00001 (display unit)
  NX-700B: 8524-0001 (RX unit); 00001 (display unit)
3 Test schedule
Tests were carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter "Summary" of this
report.
Tests were carried out at the following location:
• R&D department Furuno Electric Co., Ltd., Nishinomiya, Japan
The sample of the product was received on:
• n.a.
Tests were carried out from:
• 18 April 2005 to 22 April 2005
 Page: 7 of 36
Main module Report number: 99624530
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Description: Date: Identification:
Operator’s Manual  20 May 2005 OME-56490
Installation Manual -- Included in OME-56490
System Config., schematics 18 May 2005 KT55-013
Photograph File 12 May 2005 FLI 01-05-010
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years following
the issue of this report.
5 Observations and comments
Navtex receiver on 518 kHz and additional receiver on 490 kHz or 4209.5 kHz.
Although not required, receiver performance tests according to clause 10.2 and 10.4.also have been
performed with the active ferrite loop antenna included in the signal path.
The storage time until deletion of messages has been declared by the manufacturer to be 66 hours.
Compliance to the utilized specification Draft IEC 61097-6 Ed. 2 (CDV) consequently ascertains
compliance to IEC 61097-6 Ed. 1 or EN 300 065 V1.3.1 as well.
Photographs of the equipment are presented in the separate document:
FLI 01-05-010, dated 12 May 2005.
For all references to specification EN 60945 made in this report, refer to test report:
FLI 12-05-020, dated 17 May 2005.
6 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area:
Global Maritime distress and safety system (GMDSS)
The sample was tested according to the following specifications:
Draft IEC 61097-6 Ed.2 (CDV) 02/2005
EN 61162-1 July 2000
EN 61162-2 September 1998
 Page: 8 of 36
Main module Report number: 99624530
7 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specifications stated in the
summary of this report.